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Stocks of northwest interest at 4 p.m. EST, Monday, Feb. 10 2002
Alaska Air Group
Alcoa
Amazon.com
Bank of America
Bemis
Boeing
Boise Cascade
CenturyTel
Costco
Expeditors Intl.
Georgia Pacific
HPQ
Intel
Kyocera
Linear Technology

19.23
19.80
21.40
68.21
44.30
30.27
24.58
27.50
28.68
31.19
15.43
16.64
15.27
53.00
26.80

+.45
+.21
-.04
+.27
+.05
+.27
unch
-.39
+.16
+.30
-.04
+.16
+.22
+.40
+.82

Microsoft
Nautilus
Nike
Nordstrom
PepsiCo
Precision Cast
RLRN
Starbucks
TSM
Tektronix
UPS
US Bancorp
Wash. Mutual
W. Coast Bancorp
Weyerhaeuser

47.38
14.25
43.34
17.21
39.25
24.69
17.32
22.15

6.47
16.64
59.15
20.50
35.00
15.43
50.09

+.80
+.25
+.94
+.36
+.24
+.54
-.01
+.17
-.21
+.06
unch
+.26
+.16
-.12
+.53

DOW:  7920.11  55.88 nn NASDAQ:  1296.68  +14.21 nn S&P:  835.97  +6.28

Gentle civil rights advocate Florine
DuFresne dies in Arizona at 95

“She was the community’s conscience. She was just a
very loving, accepting person, “ said friend Harriett
Wilson about Florine DuFresne, Clark County native.

Mrs. DuFresne, an inveterate letters-to-the-letter writer,
almost always in support of civil rights, died at the home
of her daughter Ann Beach in Chandler, Ariz., Saturday.
She was 95.

Mrs. DuFresne was born in Hazel Dell in 1907,
attended Hough School and graduated from Vancouver
High School in 1925.

Mrs. DuFresne’s husband, Ron, who died in 1980,
founded Vancouver Funeral Home in 1936. In addition to
Ann, Mrs. FuFresne is survived by daughters Nyle
Hallman, Honolulu, Hawaii, Miriam LeGare,
Sacramento, Calif., and Janette Hopper, Templeton,
Calif.

A memorial service will be at 10 a.m. Saturday, Feb.
15, in the First United Methodist Church, 401 E 33rd
Street.

Clark College master plan subject
of two meetings on Wednesday

Two open houses for public review of the Clark
College master plan are at 3:30 p.m. and 6:30 p.m.
Wednesday, Feb. 12, in the Gaiser Hall central boardroom.

Clark’s plan covers use of the campus and construction
of future buildings, which may be off campus, over the
period of six to twelve years.

One of Clark’s new buildings, a classroom that would
serve 400 students, will be on the Washington State
University Vancouver campus.

Other off-campus locations under consideration are in
east Vancouver, according to interim president David
Beyer.

Clark County Fair Association will begin new
master plan review at Thursday open house

The Clark County Fair Association, which envisions
new equestrian facilities and new consumer show facilities
at the fairgrounds, will accept public comment on the
fairgrounds master plan at a 7 p.m. Thursday, Feb. 13,
open house in the Fairgrounds Community Center, 17402
NE Delfel Road.

The fair association’s first master plan did not envision
the 18,000-seat Quincunx Arena, scheduled to open late
this spring, or the creation of a public facilities district that
would use state-rebated sales tax to support a downtown
Vancouver convention center.

The open house is an informal meeting hosted by the
fair board, according to Tom Musser, executive director
of the Clark County Fair Association.

Time to request Marshall Lecture tickets
Although the General George C. Marshall Lecture is

not until Friday, Nov. 7, the Vancouver Historic Reserve

Trust’s Celebrate Freedom director Kim Hash
recommends requesting tickets early for the traditionally
standing-room only event.

The speaker is the president of the American Red
Cross, Marcia Johnson Evans, a retired Navy rear
admiral and former chief of staff of the U.S. Naval
Academy at Annapolis.

Neither the location nor the time for the lecture has
been set, says Hash. The event is free, but tickets are
required. For further information, call 992-1804.

YWCA seeking young women of
achievement

As it has for the past 17 years, the YWCA of Clark
County will honor ten young women of achievement who
will be selected from high school juniors in Clark County.

Candidates nominated will be judged for their
community service, leadership and for being role models.

Nominations are due March 30, and the awards will be
made on May 13. For further information, call  Nicole
Hagerty, 906-9153,

News briefs
The Vancouver City Council meets in workshop

session at 4 p.m. and in regular session at 7 p.m. today.
nnn The Rural Enterprises Task Force meets at 6 p.m.
today in the Battle Ground Chamber of Commerce, 912 E
Main Street. nnn Clark Pubic Utilities’ commissioners
meet in regular session at 9 a.m. Tuesday, Feb. 11, and
will discuss pending Bonneville Power Administration
wholesale power rate increases. nnn Clark County
commissioners meet in regular session at 10 a.m.
Tuesday, Feb. 11.

Acapulco
Athens
Chicago
Dallas
Hong Kong
Los Angeles
London
New Orleans
New York
Orlando
Paris
Phoenix
Rome
Seattle
Sydney
Tokyo
Washington

93/72
42/35

20/6
60/38
74/65
75/48
47/36
63/40
34/19
74/48
40/31
65/45
47/30
48/34
85/63
55/40
36/25

Monday electronic events
Vancouver City Council Workshop (live)—4 p.m. CVTV
Vancouver City Council (2/3)—7 p.m. CVTV

Mike Wilson wearing many hats. nnn
Jo Shevach seeing old friends. nnn
Ken Andrews taking all things into
account. nnn Tom Koenninger
discovering how fast news travels.
nnn Sheryl Obegi and students taking
rocking chair to hospital. nnn
Monday, damp and misty morning, sun
in the afternoon, 54. Tuesday, mostly
dry, sunbreaks, 52. Wednesday, cloudy
with rain around the edges, 52.
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