The Daily Insider

Southern Washington Edition

Gentle civil rights advocate Florine DuFresne dies in Arizona at 95

"She was the community's conscience. She was just a very loving, accepting person, " said friend **Harriett Wilson** about **Florine DuFresne**, Clark County native.

Mrs. DuFresne, an inveterate letters-to-the-letter writer, almost always in support of civil rights, died at the home of her daughter **Ann Beach** in Chandler, Ariz., Saturday. She was 95.

Mrs. DuFresne was born in Hazel Dell in 1907, attended Hough School and graduated from Vancouver High School in 1925.

Mrs. DuFresne's husband, **Ron**, who died in 1980, founded Vancouver Funeral Home in 1936. In addition to Ann, Mrs. FuFresne is survived by daughters **Nyle Hallman**, Honolulu, Hawaii, **Miriam LeGare**, Sacramento, Calif., and **Janette Hopper**, Templeton, Calif.

A memorial service will be at 10 a.m. Saturday, Feb. 15, in the First United Methodist Church, 401 E 33rd Street.

Clark College master plan subject of two meetings on Wednesday

Two open houses for public review of the Clark College master plan are at 3:30 p.m. and 6:30 p.m. Wednesday, Feb. 12, in the Gaiser Hall central boardroom.

Clark's plan covers use of the campus and construction of future buildings, which may be off campus, over the period of six to twelve years.

One of Clark's new buildings, a classroom that would serve 400 students, will be on the Washington State University Vancouver campus.

Other off-campus locations under consideration are in east Vancouver, according to interim president **David Beyer**.

Clark County Fair Association will begin new master plan review at Thursday open house

The Clark County Fair Association, which envisions new equestrian facilities and new consumer show facilities at the fairgrounds, will accept public comment on the fairgrounds master plan at a 7 p.m. Thursday, Feb. 13, open house in the Fairgrounds Community Center, 17402 NE Delfel Road.

The fair association's first master plan did not envision the 18,000-seat Quincunx Arena, scheduled to open late this spring, or the creation of a public facilities district that would use state-rebated sales tax to support a downtown Vancouver convention center.

The open house is an informal meeting hosted by the fair board, according to **Tom Musser**, executive director of the Clark County Fair Association.

Time to request Marshall Lecture tickets

Although the General George C. Marshall Lecture is not until Friday, Nov. 7, the Vancouver Historic Reserve

Published by Tony Bacon, 7007 Corregidor Rd. Vancouver, WA 98664 (360) 696-1077 Fax 694-9886 E-mail: tony@dailyinsider.info, \$245 a year

MONDAY

Feb. 10, 2003

Trust's Celebrate Freedom director **Kim Hash** recommends requesting tickets early for the traditionally standing-room only event.

The speaker is the president of the American Red Cross, **Marcia Johnson Evans**, a retired Navy rear admiral and former chief of staff of the U.S. Naval Academy at Annapolis.

Neither the location nor the time for the lecture has been set, says Hash. The event is free, but tickets are required. For further information, call **992-1804**.

YWCA seeking young women of achievement

As it has for the past 17 years, the YWCA of Clark County will honor ten young women of achievement who will be selected from high school juniors in Clark County.

Candidates nominated will be judged for their community service, leadership and for being role models.

Nominations are due March 30, and the awards will be made on May 13. For further information, call **Nicole Hagerty**, **906-9153**,

News briefs

The Vancouver City Council meets in workshop session at 4 p.m. and in regular session at 7 p.m. today.

The Rural Enterprises Task Force meets at 6 p.m. today in the Battle Ground Chamber of Commerce, 912 E Main Street.

Clark Pubic Utilities' commissioners meet in regular session at 9 a.m. Tuesday, Feb. 11, and will discuss pending Bonneville Power Administration wholesale power rate increases.

Clark County commissioners meet in regular session at 10 a.m. Tuesday, Feb. 11.

Monday electronic events Vancouver City Council Workshop (live)—4 p.m. CVTV Vancouver City Council (2/3)—7 p.m. CVTV

Stocks of northwest interest at 4 p.m. EST, Monday, Feb. 10 2002					
Alaska Air Group	19.23	+.45	Microsoft	47.38	+.80
Alcoa	19.80	+.21	Nautilus	14.25	+.25
Amazon.com	21.40	04	Nike	43.34	+.94
Bank of America	68.21	+.27	Nordstrom	17.21	+.36
Bemis	44.30	+.05	PepsiCo	39.25	+.24
Boeing	30.27		Precision Cast	24.69	+.54
Boise Cascade	24.58		RLRN	17.32	01
CenturyTel	27.50	39		22.15	+.17
Costco	28.68	+.16		6.47	21
Expeditors Intl.	31.19		Tektronix	16.64	+.06
Georgia Pacific	15.43		UPS	59.15	unch
HPQ	16.64	+.16	US Bancorp	20.50	+.26
Intel	15.27		Wash. Mutual	35.00	+.16
Kyocera	53.00		W. Coast Bancorp	15.43	12
Linear Technology	26.80		Weyerhaeuser	50.09	+.53
DOW: 7920.11 55.88 ■ NASDAQ: 1296.68 +14.21 ■ S&P: 835.97 +6.28					

Town Tabloids and The Weather

Mike Wilson wearing many hats.

Jo Shevach seeing old friends.

Ken Andrews taking all things into account.

Tom Koenninger discovering how fast news travels.

Sheryl Obegi and students taking rocking chair to hospital.

Monday, damp and misty morning, sun in the afternoon, 54. Tuesday, mostly dry, sunbreaks, 52. Wednesday, cloudy with rain around the edges, 52.

	Acapulco Athens	93/72 42/35
	Chicago	20/6
o	Dallas	60/38
U	Hong Kong	74/65
r	Los Angeles	75/48
	London	47/36
S.	New Orleans	63/40
g	New York	34/19
Ĭ	Orlando	74/48
	Paris	40/31
n	Phoenix	65/45
X 7	Rome	47/30
y	Seattle	48/34
y	Sydney	85/63
-	Tokyo	55/40
	Washington	36/25